eorex             EM44AM1684LBC
Jul. 2006                                                                                              www.eorex.com
1/29
256Mb (4M××××4Bank××××16)
Double DATA RATE 2 SDRAM
Features
• JEDEC Standard VDD/VDDQ=1.8V ± 0.1V.
• All inputs and outputs are compatible with

Available package: TFBGA-84Ball (12.5mmx10mm,
0.8mm x 0.8mm ball pitch).
Ordering Information
 Part No Organization Max. Freq Package Grade Pb
EM44AM1684LBC-5F 16M X 16 DDR2-400MHz 3-3-3  TFBGA-84Ball Commercial Free
EM44AM1684LBC-37F 16M X 16 DDR2-533MHz 4-4-4  TFBGA-84Ball Commercial Free
EM44AM1684LBC-3F 16M X 16 DDR2-667MHz 5-5-5  TFBGA-84Ball Commercial Free
Note: Speed bin is in order of CL-tRCD-tRP
eorex             EM44AM1684LBC
Jul. 2006                                                                                              www.eorex.com
2/29
EOREX Memory
DDR2 SDRAM
Density
Organization
EM 44 AM 16 8 4 L B C - X F E
BM: 32 Mega
Refresh
Bank Interface
Package
Revision
Min Cycle Time (Max Freq.)
Package
Grade
AM: 16 Mega
8M: 8 Mega
16: x16
8: 8K
4: 4Bank L: 1.8V
B: BGA
C: 3st
-5: 5ns        (200MHz/400Mhz)
-37: 3.75ns   (266MHz/533Mhz)
F: Pb-free
E: extended temp.
-3: 3ns        (333MHz/667Mhz)
* EOREX reserves the right to change products or specification without notice.
eorex             EM44AM1684LBC
Jul. 2006                                                                                              www.eorex.com
3/29
Pin Assignment: Top View
1 2 3  7 8 9
VDD NC VSS A VSSQ /UDQS VDDQ
DQ14 VSSQ UDM B UDQS VSSQ DQ15
VDDQ DQ9 VDDQ C VDDQ DQ8 VDDQ
DQ12 VSSQ DQ11 D DQ10 VSSQ DQ13
VDD NC VSS E VSSQ /LDQS VDDQ
DQ6 VSSQ LDM F LDQS VSSQ DQ7
VDDQ DQ1 VDDQ G VDDQ DQ0 VDDQ
DQ4 VSSQ DQ3 H DQ2 VSSQ DQ5
VDDL VREF VSS J VSSDL CK VDD
 CKE /WE K /RAS /CK ODT
NC BA0 BA1 L /CAS /CS
 A10/AP A1 M A2 A0 VDD
VSS A3 A5 N A6 A4
 A7 A9 P A11 A8 VSS
VDD A12 NC R NC NC
84ball TFBGA / (12.5mm x 10mm x 1.2mm)
Note:
1. VDDL and VSSDL are power and ground for the DLL.
2. In case of only 8 DQs out of 16 DQs are used, LDQS, LDQSB and DQ0~7 must be used.
eorex             EM44AM1684LBC
Jul. 2006                                                                                              www.eorex.com
4/29
Pin Description (Simplified)
Pin Name Function
J8,K8 CK,/CK
(System Clock)
CK and CK are differential clock inputs. All address and control
input signals are sampled on the crossing of the positive edge of
CK and negative edge of CK. Output (read) data is referenced to
the crossings of CK and CK (both directions of crossing).
L8 /CS